

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

February 25, 1991

Docket No 50-298

Mr. Guy R. Horn Nuclear Power Group Manager Nebraska Public Power District Post Office Box 499 Columbus, Nebraska 68602-0499

Dear Mr. Horn:

SUBJECT: COOPER NUCLEAR STATION - REVIEW OF NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT'S RESPONSE TO GENERIC LETTER 88-01 (TAC NO. 69131)

Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) provided an initial response to Generic Letter 88-01 by letters dated December 19, 1988, and July 24, 1989. By letter dated February 14, 1990, the NRC staff transmitted a Safety Evaluation that documented its review of your submittals.

In that Safety Evaluation the staff determined that your responses concerning intergranular stress corrosion cracking (IF CC) classifications and accessibility of welds for examination and your response concerning NPPD's position on reporting of flaws and flaw evaluation required clarification to conform to the staff positions that were forwarded in Generic Letter 88-01. The staff further determined that your responses which declined to propose a Technical Specification change regarding a statement on inservice inspection (ISI) and declined to propose a Technical Specification change limiting the increase in unidentified leakage to 2 gpm over a period of 24 hours or less, were unacceptable.

Your letter dated April 30, 1990, provided the requested clarification concerning intergranular stress corrosion cracking (IGSCC) classifications and accessibility of welds for examination and NPPD's position on reporting of flaws and flaw evaluation. The staff has reviewed your response on these two staff positions and finds them acceptable. A copy of the staff's related Safety Evaluation is enclosed.

In your response to the staff's April 14, 1990, Safety Evaluation, you again declined to propose Technical Specification changes to implement Generic Letter 88-01 NRC staff positions related to adding a specification regarding your ISI Program, and a specification that limits the increase of unidentified

DFOI

leakage to 2 gpm over a period of 24 hours or less. Your response to these two staff positions remains unacceptable. We will address these matters further in future correspondence.

Sincerely,

Paul O'Connor, Senior Project Manager Project Directorate IV-1 Division of Reactor Projects III, IV, and V

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: As s 'ed

cc w/enclosure: See next page

leakage to 2 gpm over a period of 24 hours or less. Your response to these two staff positions remains unacceptable. We will address these matters further in future correspondence.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:

Paul O'Connor, Senior Project Manager Project Directorate IV-1 Division of Reactor Projects III, IV, and V Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/enclosure: See next bage

DISTRIBUTION
Docket File
NRC & Local PDR
PD4-1 Reading
B. Boger (MS13E4)
C. Grimes (MS13E4)
T. Quay
P. Noonan
P. O'Connor
OGC (MS15B18)
E. Jordan (MNBB3701)
ACRS (10) (MSP-315)
PD4-1 Plant File
P. Harrell, Region IV

OFC :PD4-1/LA	: PD4-1/PM PWO	C: D: PD4-1: DRPW	: (A) AD/DRPW :	
NAME : PNoonan	:PO'Connor:1h	: TQuay Trea	: CGrimes	
DATE 0/1/91 OFFICIAL RECORD	2 /21/91	: 2/25/91		
OFFICIAL RECORD	COPY	Document Name:	COOPER LTR/69131	

DISTRIBUTION

Docket File

NRC & Local PDR

PD4-1 Reading

B. Boger (MS13E4)

C. Grimes (MS13E4)

T. Quay

P. Noonan

P. O'Connor

OGC (MS15B18)

E. Jordan (MNBB3701)

ACRS (10) (MSP-315)

PD4-1 Plant File

P. Harrell, Region IV

cc:

Mr. G. D. Watson, General Counsel Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 499 Columbus, Nebraska 68602-0499

Cooper Nuclear Station
ATTN: Mr. John M. Meacham
Division Manager of Nuclear Operations
P. O. Box 98
Brownville, Nebraska 68321

Dennis Grams, Director Nebraska Department of Environmental Control P. O. Box 98922 Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8922

Mr. Larry Bohlken, Chairman Nemaha County Board of Commissioners Nemaha County Courthouse 1824 N Street Auburn, Nebraska 68305

Senior Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 213 Brownville, Nebraska 68321

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011

Mr. Harold Borchert, Director Division of Radiological Health Nebraska Department of Health 301 Centennial Mall, South P. O. Box 95007 Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-5007